
CITY OF DANA POINT 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
DATE:  JULY 8, 2019 
 
TO:   DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM:  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
   MATT SCHNEIDER, DIRECTOR 
   DANNY GIOMETTI, ASSOCIATE PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT:  COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP19-0004 TO ALLOW THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING AND AN 
ATTACHED TWO (2)-CAR GARAGE WITH MINOR SITE 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP19-0011(M) TO ALLOW A ROOF 
DECK LOCATED AT 34715 CAMINO CAPISTRANO. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution 
approving Coastal Development Permit CDP19-0004 and Minor 
Site Development Permit SDP19-0011(M) 

 
APPLICANT:  David L. Bailey Architect, Inc. 
 
OWNERS:  Susan L. Duerst Trust 
 
REQUEST:  Approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP)  to allow the 

construction of a new single-family dwelling (SFD) and an attached 
two (2) car garage with a Minor Site Development Permit (SDP(M)) 
to allow a roof deck located at 34715 Camino Capistrano. 

 
LOCATION:  34715 Camino Capistrano (APN: 123-081-33) 
 
NOTICE:  Notice of the Public Hearing was mailed via first class mail to 

property owners within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 
100-foot radius of the subject site, and published within a newspaper 
of general circulation on June 28, 2019, and posted at Dana Point 
City Hall, the Dana Point and Capistrano Beach Branch Post Offices, 
and the Dana Point Library on June 28, 2019.  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL: Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the 

project is categorically exempt per Section 15303 of the CEQA 
Guidelines (Class 3 – Construction or Conversion of Small 
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Structures) because the project consists of the construction of a new 
SFD with a roof deck. 

ISSUES: 
 

1. Is the proposal consistent with the Dana Point General Plan, the Dana Point Zoning 
Code (DPZC) and the Local Coastal Program (LCP)? 
 

2. Does the proposal satisfy all findings required pursuant to the DPZC and the LCP for 
approval of a CDP and SDP(M)? 

 
3. Is the proposed project compatible with and an enhancement to the site and 

surrounding neighborhood? 
 
BACKGROUND: The subject site is located on the northwest corner of Camino Capistrano 
and Palisades Drive within the community of Capistrano Beach (Supporting Document 1).  
The 9,997 square foot lot is bordered by single-family development along the western side 
and northern rear yards, and to the south and east across Palisades Drive and Camino 
Capistrano respectively. The subject site is vacant with no history of development 
(Supporting Document 2). The subject site is designated Residential Single Family 3 (RSF 3) 
on the City’s Zoning Map, lies within the City’s Coastal Overlay District, and is designated 
Residential 0 - 3.5 DU/AC in the City’s current General Plan Land Use Element. 
 
DISCUSSION: Due to the subject site’s location in the appeals jurisdiction of the California 
Coastal Commission within the City’s Coastal Overlay District, a CDP is required for the 
proposed SFD.  Since a roof deck is included as part of the new SFD, a SDP(M) is also 
required and processed concurrently with the requisite CDP. 
 
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP19-0004 
 
The applicant proposes the construction of a 2,474 square foot, one story, SFD with a 300 
square foot roof deck and an attached, 755 square foot, two (2) car garage on the previously 
vacant lot. Overall building height of the single-story home is established from the existing 
lowest grade (133.7’ NAVD 88) within the footprint of the proposed dwelling, and it is designed 
to a height of approximately 17.58 feet to the highest roof peak: well below the 28-foot 
maximum height allowed for roofs with a 6:12 pitch (Supporting Document 3). 
 
DPZC Section 9.05.040 stipulates the criteria for establishing front lot lines for lots that are 
adjacent to more than one street.  Subsection (b) therein, states that the front lot line for a 
corner lot is the street identified with the lower classification.  Public Works & Engineering 
Services confirmed that Palisades Drive is a lower classification than Camino Capistrano. 
Consequently, the property line adjacent to Palisades Drive is the front lot line of the subject 
property, and the remaining lot lines are established from the Palisades Drive front property 
line. 
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Although normally located along the front yard, for more safe and efficient vehicular access, 
the driveway is proposed along the exterior side yard fronting Camino Capistrano. This design 
allows for a large driveway and vehicular maneuvering area in the rear yard that leads to the 
oversized, rear entry, two (2) car garage. The driveway provides more than the required 
24-foot backup distance, and a turn-around area allowing vehicles to exit the lot in a forward 
direction across the adjacent parkway and onto Camino Capistrano. 
 
The project as designed complies with all applicable development standards, including 
setbacks, parking, and height, and no deviations are requested. Table 1 summarizes the 
required RSF 3 development standards and the projects’ conformance with those 
requirements. 
 

Table 1:  Compliance with RSF 3 Development Standards 
 

Development 
Standard 

Requirement Proposed 
Compliant 

with Standard 

Front Setback 
(Palisades Drive)  

10 feet 11 feet, 0 ½ inches Yes 

Interior Side Setback 8 feet 25 feet, 9 inches Yes 

Exterior Side Setback 
(Camino Capistrano) 

10 feet 19 feet, 1 inch Yes 

Rear Setback  25 feet 25 feet Yes 

Height 28 feet 17.58 feet Yes 

Parking Required 2 stalls in a garage 2-car garage  Yes 

 
The owner proposes to emulate the design and layout of their current single story, plantation 
style home, which is located on the island of Kauai, Hawaii. The proposed dwelling includes 
a master bedroom and two other bedrooms with en suite bathrooms and large walk-in closets. 
Common areas include a great room, off the attached garage, kitchen and dining areas, a 
pantry/laundry, and an office with large hallways separating the two standard bedrooms at the 
rear of the structure from the common areas and master bedroom situated toward the 
dwelling’s façade.  
 
A smooth stucco exterior wall finish is proposed for the dwelling painted in a light cream color, 
while the roof is proposed in a slate colored asphalt shingle. A gable pitched porch entry 
feature and similarly pitched dormers are included on the façade, providing relief and 
articulation along the building’s primary frontage facing Palisades Drive. The garage door and 
other finish gutter, downspout, and chimney cap elements are proposed in a bronze finish to 
compliment the exterior walls and/or roof. All windows will be bordered with a weathered rust 
color aluminum trim. A combination of drought tolerant landscaping and fruit trees will be 
arranged throughout the front and side yards of the lot. 
 
The aforementioned materials and landscaping blend together to create a simply designed 
SFD, with a style, as viewed from the street, suggestive of the plantation style architecture 
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that the owner seeks to emulate. 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.69.070 “Basis for Action on Coastal Development Permit Applications” 
of the DPZC, every Coastal Development Permit requires the following findings: 
 

1. That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program 
as defined in Chapter 9.75 of this Zoning Code; and, 
 

2. That the proposed development, if located between the nearest public roadway and the 
sea or shoreline of any body of water, is in conformity with the public access and public 
recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act; and, 

 
3. That the proposed development conforms with Public Resources Code Section 21000 

and following and that there are no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives 
available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the 
activity may have on the environment; and, 
 

4. That the proposed development be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to 
environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and 
recreation areas, and will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources; and, 

 
5. That the proposed development will minimize the alterations of natural landforms and 

will not result in undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire 
hazards; and, 

 
6. That the proposed development be visually compatible with the character of 

surrounding areas, and, where feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in 
visually degraded areas; and 
 

7. That the proposed development conforms to the General Plan, Local Coastal Program 
and Zoning Code. 
 

Staff finds the proposed project is consistent with the basis of approval for a CDP as outlined 
in Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC.  Responses supporting the above-mentioned findings are 
detailed in the attached draft Planning Commission Resolution (Action Document 1). 
 
MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP19-0011(M) 
 
In conjunction with the new SFD, a 300 square foot roof deck running along the western 
(seaward) side of the roof has also been integrated into the design. The proposed roof deck 
is in compliance with the size limitations outlined in Section 9.05.230(a) of the DPZC as it 
comprises approximately seven (7) percent of the roof area of the story directly below the 
deck, and is designed to the maximum area permitted when comprising less than 25 percent 
of the roof area below the deck . Additionally, in accordance with Sections 9.05.230 (b thru g) 
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of the DPZC, the roof deck will not project above the required height limit, be appropriately 
designed so as not to be visible from all sides of the structure or from the grade below and be 
architecturally compatible with and structurally integrated into the roof system. The roof deck 
will be architecturally compatible with the proposed roof as it is inset into the 6:12 sloped roof 
that surrounds the roof deck with the exception of the landing and accessway (described 
below) on the western side of the proposed dwelling. With the exception of two vertical parapet 
walls creating access to the roof deck, the remainder of the roof deck is hidden behind the 
sloped roof on all sides. The street facing parapet wall providing roof deck access will be 
finished with slate colored asphalt shingle to blend into the roof (Supporting Document 4).  
 
As mentioned, access to the roof deck will be provided via an exterior vertical platform lift, 
located in an in-set of the eave on the western side yard elevation of the SFD 
(Supporting Document 3). Except for the track of vertical platform lift, no portion of the roof 
deck will project above the proposed roof ridge. The lift will be painted to match the color of 
the exterior walls of the SFD and be screened by the eave of the SFD when in its uppermost 
position. Landscaping proposed along the western side yard will assist in creating a visual 
barrier as seen from the Palisades Drive right-of-way. Therefore, the proposed roof deck 
meets the design and size limitations contained in DPZC Section 9.05.230. 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.71.050 “Basis for Approval, Conditional Approval, or Denial of a Site 
Development Permit” of the DPZC, every Site Development Permit requires the following 
findings: 
 

1. That the proposed development demonstrates compliance of the site design with 
development standards of this Code. 

 
2. That the proposed development demonstrates suitability of the site for the proposed 

use and development. 
 

3. That the proposed development is in compliance with all elements of the General Plan 
and all applicable provisions of the Urban Design Guidelines. 

 
4. That the proposed development demonstrates site and structural design which is 

appropriate for the site and function of the proposed use(s), without requiring a particular 
style or type of architecture. 

 
Staff finds the proposed project is consistent with the basis of approval for a SDP(M) as 
outlined in Section 9.71.050 of the DPZC.  Responses supporting the above-mentioned 
findings are detailed in the attached draft Planning Commission Resolution 
(Action Document 1). 
 
CORRESPONDENCE: 
 
To date, the City has received no correspondence related to the subject application. 
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CONCLUSION:

Based on the above analysis, Staff determines that the project is consistent with the policies
and provisions of the City of Dana Point General Plan, the DPZC, and those portions thereof
comprising the LCP, and that the findings contained in the draft Planning Commission
resolution, supporting approval of the proposed entitlement requests can be made. Therefore,
staff recommends approval of CDP19-0004 and SDP19-0011 (M) subject to the conditions
contained In the attached draft resolution.

ACTION DOCUMENTS:

1. Draft PC Resolution 19-07-08-XX

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

1. Project Vicinity Map
2. Site Photo

3. Development Plans
4. Roof Deck and Lift Simulations

Danny Giometti * Matt Schneider, Director
Associate Planner Community Development Department
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Action Document 1: Draft PC Resolution No. 19-07-08-XX 
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Supporting Document 1:  Project Vicinity Map 
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Supporting Document 2:  Site Photo 
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Supporting Document 3: Development Plans 

ATTACHMENT
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Supporting Document 4:  Roof Deck and Lift Simulations 
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